

No. S273340

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ANTHONY GANTNER, individually and on behalf of all those
similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

PG&E CORPORATION, a California Corporation, and PACIFIC
GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, a California Corporation
Defendants-Respondents.

Upon Certification Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule
8.548, to Decide a Question of Law Presented in a Matter
Pending in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit – Case No. 21-15571

**PETITIONER’S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER
TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

Nicholas A. Carlin*
Brian S. Conlon
Kyle P. O’Malley
Phillips, Erlewine, Given & Carlin LLP
39 Mesa Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94129
Tel: (415) 398-0900

Seth R. Gassman
Tae H. Kim
HAUSFELD, LLP
600 Montgomery Street, Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 633-1908

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner
Anthony Gantner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. UTILITY AMICI’S CLIMATE CHANGE ARGUMENTS ARE IRRELEVANT AND DISINGENUOUS	9
II. UTILITY AMICI ARE WRONG THAT UTILITIES HAVE NO DUTY OF CARE TO CUSTOMERS INJURED BY NEGLIGENTLY CAUSED ELECTRICAL SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS.....	12
A. <i>White v. So. Cal. Edison</i> Does Not Apply to Utility Customers	12
B. <i>Niehaus</i> and <i>Town of Ukiah City</i> Have No Application to This Case	15
III. AMICI FAIL TO ARTICULATE HOW § 1759 PREEMPTS THIS ACTION.....	17
A. The CPUC and Utility Amici Advance No Less Radical a View of Preemption Than PG&E.....	17
B. Ordering PG&E to Comply with the Law in No Way Interferes with CPUC Authority	19
IV. AMICI DO NOT ATTEMPT TO EXPLAIN HOW TARIFF RULE 14 IMMUNIZES PG&E FROM LIABILITY FOR ITS OWN NEGLIGENCE.....	21
A. PG&E and the Utility Amici Have Long Maintained that Their Tariffs Impose Liability for Negligent Interruptions in Service.....	21

B.	The CPUC Proposes a Method of Tariff Interpretation Courts Already Use.....	22
C.	This Court Should Not Indulge the CPUC’s Belated Request to Exercise “Primary Jurisdiction”	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulkadhim v. Wu</i>	
(2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 298.....	18
<i>Busalacchi v. Arizona Pub. Serv. Co.</i>	
(S.D. Cal., July 27, 2012) 2012 WL 3069948.....	14, 15
<i>Busalacchi v. San Diego Gas & Electric Company</i>	
(S.D. Cal., Sept. 26, 2013) 2013 WL 12100702	15, 22
<i>ExxonMobil v. So. Cal. Edison</i>	
(9th Cir. 2018) 722 Fed.Appx. 619	14, 21
<i>Gantner v. PG&E Corp.</i>	
(9th Cir. 2022) 26 F.4th 1085.....	8, 19
<i>Hartwell Corp. v. Superior Court</i>	
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 256.....	20
<i>Hoechst Celanese v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i>	
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 508.....	23
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of Salinas</i>	
(2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1351.....	23
<i>Langley v. PG&E</i>	
(1953) 41 Cal.2d 655.....	14, 21
<i>Maxim Integrated Products v. U.S.</i>	
(N.D. Cal., Dec. 4, 1998) 1998 WL 865281	16
<i>Mendoza v. Trans Valley Transport</i>	
(2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 748.....	12
<i>Niehaus Bros. v. Contra Costa Water Co.</i>	
(1911) 159 Cal. 305.....	15, 16

<i>People ex rel. Orloff v. Pac. Bell</i>	
(2003) 31 Cal.4th 1132.....	19
<i>Pink Dot, Inc. v. Teleport Comm. Grp.</i>	
(2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 407.....	13
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Superior Court (Covalt)</i>	
(1996) 13 Cal.4th 893.....	18
<i>Town of Ukiah City v. Ukiah Water & Imp. Co.</i>	
(1904) 142 Cal. 173.....	15
<i>Transmix v. S. Pac. Co.</i>	
(1960) 187 Cal.App.2d 257.....	13, 23
<i>Vila v. Tahoe Southside Water Util.</i>	
(1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 469.....	18
<i>White v. So. Cal. Edison</i>	
(1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 442.....	8, 13

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1638.....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1643.....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1647.....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1650.....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1653.....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1654.....	22
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451.....	13
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1759.....	7, 20

Other Authorities

1991 Information Council on the Environment Climate Denial Ad Campaign, Climate Files, <https://tinyurl.com/8t4x4jx6>..... 11

Anderson, *Frenemies of the Court: The Many Faces of Amicus Curiae* (2015) 49 U. Ric. L. Rev 361 12

Blunt, *California Burning: The Fall of Pacific Gas and Electric—and What It Means for America’s Power Grid* (2022) 11, 12

Leber, *PG&E Was Once Part of the Climate-Denial Machine That Helped Fuel California’s Blackout Crisis* (Oct. 11, 2019) Mother Jones, <https://tinyurl.com/bd3unxf9> 10

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(7) 7
